
Woodbridge Board of Education WBOE 
Finance Committee Meeting
Monday, January 12, 2026 4:30 PM

Superintendent's Conference Room

Agenda

I. Call to Order
 

II. Public Comment - The Board welcomes public participation. We ask that 
speakers please limit their comments to three minutes. Please be aware that the 
Board will not respond to any comments made during the public comment period, 
except to clarify issues, but we will take into consideration your comments, and 
when appropriate, district administration will follow-up with you at a later point 
in time. Public Comments may be submitted electronically to 
mdegennaro@woodbridgeps.org
 

III. Items for Discussion
A. Budget Narrative Report
B. Budget Summary Report
C. Budget Detail Report
D. Combining Financial Statements

 
IV. Public Comment - The Board welcomes public participation. We ask that 

speakers please limit their comments to three minutes. Please be aware that the 
Board will not respond to any comments made during the public comment period, 
except to clarify issues, but we will take into consideration your comments, and 
when appropriate, district administration will follow-up with you at a later point 
in time. Public Comments may be submitted electronically to 
mdegennaro@woodbridgeps.org
 

V. Adjourn
 



Woodbridge Public School’s 2025-2026 Budget Narrative 
December 31, 2025 

 
The attached financial reports represent five months (50%) of the fiscal year. 
 
100 Series Salaries - Salaries represent 61% of the budget.   The majority of our $130K savings in certified 
salaries relates to a vacant teacher position due to a smaller than typical kindergarten cohort and the turnover of 
three teacher positions last summer. Savings in the non-certified category is due to various vacancies in para-
professional and café aids. Currently we only have one para vacancy and we have hired most of the open spots in-
house and not through the ESS staffing service.  Therefore, we now anticipate $33K more para salary expense 
than last month and less professional services expense.  Overall our salary savings are estimated at $225K for the 
year. 
 
200 Series Benefits – Benefits are 21% of our budget is based on the elections of last year’s staff.  With the 
recent hiring of some vacant para positions we are now estimating a little less surplus in FICA and CMERS, but 
we estimate a little less overage in health insurance.  Overall the benefits category is showing an estimated deficit 
of $25K for the year. This is due mainly to a few more employees taking our health insurance than was budgeted. 
 
300 Series Purchased Professional Services- This category represents 3% of our budget and includes legal, 
audit and other expenses that are generated on a month-by-month basis. The $70K deficit projected last month in 
this category now reduced to a $16K deficit. This is because we were able to hire several para vacancies in house 
and not through the ESS staffing service as was assumed last month. Another difference from the prior month is 
due to some large legal expenses, we now estimate that our legal fee line will go over budget around $14K for the 
year. 
 
400 Series Purchased Property Services -   Utility budgets are 4% of the total budget. We’ve had a very cold 
month and both our electric and heating lines are ahead of where they were last year at this time. We have therefor 
estimated additional utility expense for the year and now anticipate this category being $47K over budget. Keep 
in mind that the majority of this overage is due to the large increase in our micorturbine maintenance agreement. 
 
500 Series Other Purchased Services - This category is 9% of our budget and includes student transportation, 
tuition, interns, liability insurance and items that do not fall within the professional services/property services 
categories.  The overall estimated deficit of $67K increased by about $13K this month. Small changes in 
projections in transportation, fuel and State Open Choice revenue make up this difference. 
 
600 Series Materials and Supplies – These supplies account for 2% of our budget. With the exception of 
custodial/maintenance supplies, this category is direct support for classroom instruction.   We anticipate utilizing 
all of these funds. 
 
700 Series  Furniture and Equipment -  This category represents 6/10 of one percent of the budget and we 
currently project to utilize all budgeted funds. 
 
800 Series Dues and Fees – This budget category is small but important as it links staff to professional 
organizations that help keep them up-to-date in their respective academic fields. 
 
900 Series Misc. Expenses -   The primary expense in this category is the Ezra Nurse, a non-public health 
expense we are required by law to maintain.   



WOODBRIDGE BOARD OF EDUCATION 
MONTH SUMMARY REPORT

FOR THE MONTH ENDED 12-31-2025

(OVER)
ADOPTED EXPENDED ENCUMBERED TOTAL ESTIMATED UNDER

OBJECT DESCRIPTION BUDGET TO DATE TO DATE AVAILABLE ADDITIONAL YEAR END

100 TOTAL SALARIES 11,288,309             4,206,792            6,776,356             305,161                   79,487                     225,674                   
200 TOTAL BENEFITS 3,707,798               1,844,101            -                         1,863,697                1,888,437               (24,740)                    
300 TOTAL PROFESS. SERVICES 533,224                  161,742               59,922                   311,561                   327,796                  (16,235)                    
400 TOTAL PROPERTY SERVICES 671,312                  359,616               65,029                   246,667                   293,366                  (46,699)                    
500 OTHER SERVICES 1,797,314               1,018,719            733,601                44,994                     112,430                  (67,435)                    
600 SUPPLIES & MATERIALS 386,993                  190,037               22,082                   174,874                   174,874                  -                            
700 TOTAL PROPERTY SERVICES 108,800                  79,758                  2,652                     26,391                     26,391                     -                            
800 TOTAL DUES, FEES, MISC. 32,105                     22,699                  1,432                     7,974                       7,974                       -                            

TOTAL ADOPTED BUDGET 18,525,855 7,883,463 7,661,073 2,981,319 2,910,754 70,565

(OVER)
ADOPTED EXPENDED ENCUMBERED TOTAL ESTIMATED UNDER

OBJECT DESCRIPTION BUDGET TO DATE TO DATE AVAILABLE ADDITIONAL YEAR END

390 SPED SERVICES/CONSULTING 216,380                  53,802                  46,696                   115,882                   87,882                     28,000                     
510 TRANSPORTATION 329,662                  141,924               202,483                (14,745)                    -                           (14,745)                    
560 TUITION SPECIAL ED 373,480                  227,709               196,872                (51,101)                    50,000                     (101,101)                  

SPECIAL EDUCATION CARVEOUT 919,522 423,435 446,051 50,036 137,882 (87,846)

Special Ed   Surplus / (Deficit) (87,846)

Under / (Over) Spending in OTHER programs 158,411

Total Surplus /  (Deficit) Projected 70,565

SUMMARY
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WOODBRIDGE BOARD OF EDUCATION
SPECIAL REVENUE PROGRAMS 

FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE MONTH ENDED 12-31-2025

Café
Extended 

Day Field Trips
Expendable 

Trust
Activity 

Fund
Revenues:

Charges for services $119,182 $150,491 $10,924 $100,064
Intergovernmental $32,355
Donations $90
Other income $375
Additions $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Revenues: $151,537 $150,491 $10,924 $100,529 $0

Expenditures:
Wages, FICA, MERF $75,762 $115,559 $75,620
Medical Insurance
Cost of food sold $81,989
Equipment
Repairs $1,613
Other Expenses $4,737 $21,196 $11,200 $4,300 $882

Total Expenditures: $164,101 $136,755 $11,200 $79,921 $882

Year to Date Net Income / (Loss): ($12,564) $13,736 ($276) $20,608 ($882)

BOE Year to Date Cost of Health Insurance $18,322

Café
Extended 

Day Field Trips
Expendable 

Trust
Activity 

Fund
Assets:
 Cash $157,060 $61,002 $2,880 $77,607 $13,017
 Prepaid Expenses
 Accounts Receivable $4,829 $250 $67 $3,329
 Intergovernment Receivable $30,394
 Inventory $7,885
Due From Othr Funds $5,076 $2,183
Total Assets: $200,168 $66,328 $5,130 $80,937 $13,017

Liabilities:

 Amounts Held As Agent
 Accounts Payable $3,459 $500
 Deferred Revenue $29,775 $9,636
 Wages Payable $27,015
Due To Other Funds $5,036
Total Liabilities: $33,234 $41,687 $0 $0 $500

Fund Balance:
 Prior Year Ending Fund Balance 179,498     10,905          5,405       60,329           13,399      
 Year to Date Income / (Loss) ($12,564) $13,736 ($276) $20,608 ($882)

Current Fund Balance $166,934 $24,642 $5,130 $80,937 $12,517
-                 -                    -               -                     -                
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